

No. 19-73

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MICHAEL W. GAHAGAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP &  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

—————◆—————  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

September 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. The government’s BIO affirms that the Fifth Circuit’s identical-interpretation rule for fee-award laws directly conflicts with <i>Fogerty</i> and splits the circuits.....	4
II. The government’s BIO affirms that the Fifth Circuit’s legal-duty-to-pay definition of “incurred” is an arbitrary one that splits the circuits, defies this Court, and harms numerous deserving FOIA litigants.....	6
III. The government’s BIO affirms that the Fifth Circuit’s bar on FOIA fee awards to self-representing attorneys does not derive from a fair reading of FOIA .....	9
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of H.H.S.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	8
<i>Cazalas v. DOJ</i> , 709 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	1
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Food Marketing Institute (FMI) v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	9
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Kopper v. Willis</i> , 9 Daly 460 (N.Y. Ct. Com. Pl. 1881) .....	8
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 12
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941) .....	5
<i>Sprauve v. Mastromonico</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D.V.I. 1999).....	2
<i>Stomper v. Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 241</i> , 27 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Texas v. ICC</i> , 935 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Claro</i> , 579 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Hotline Industries, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)(6)(A)(ii)(III) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 559 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	10, 11
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Pub. L. No. 93-502, § 1(b)(2), 88 Stat. 1561 (1974) (codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)).....	1
Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 617, 111 Stat. 2519 (1997).....	6
Pub. L. No. 110-175, §§ 4(b), 5, 121 Stat. 2524 (2007).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. COMM. ON GOV'T OPERATIONS & S. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 94TH CONG., FREEDOM OF IN- FORMATION ACT & AMENDMENTS OF 1974 (P.L. 93-502) / SOURCE BOOK: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, TEXTS, & OTHER DOCUMENTS (Joint Comm. Print 1975) .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Incur</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <a href="https://bit.ly/2AmEr5Y">https://bit.ly/2AmEr5Y</a> (last accessed Sept. 24, 2019).....	7
WEBSTER’S SEVENTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1971).....	7
